НЕКОММЕРЧЕСКОЕ ПАРТНЕРСТВО МЕЖДУНАРОДНАЯ СПОРТИВНАЯ ФЕДЕРАЦИЯ ПОЖАРНЫХ И СПАСАТЕЛЕЙ



NONCOMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIP THE INTERNATIONAL SPORT FEDERATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS & RESCUERS

Россия, 111123, Москва, Шоссе Энтузиастов, 33 Тел./факс: +7 (495) 784-75-22 (26), e-mail: <u>msfps@inbox.ru</u> ИНН 7720268967; OГPH 1037739602471 www.interfiresport.com

THE TREET OF Международная портивная федераци южарных и спасателей The International Sport Federation of fire and RECUETS

## **«APPROVED»**

XVI International Conference of Noncommercial Partnership International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers»

## RESOLUTION

**19 November 2015** 

<u>№</u>13

Izmir (Turkish Republic)

About approval of the sports and disciplinary commission

Guided by the Charter of the Noncommercial Partnership "The International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers," pursuant to paragraph 4 of the XV International Conference of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers "from November 18, 2014  $N_{\odot}$  5" Report of the Sports and Technical Committee for 2014 year "and in order to implementation of control and disciplinary functions, address and resolve issues of appointment and discipline to ensure a high level of sporting competition, XVI International Conference of Noncommercial Partnership "The International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers» has decided:

1. To take as a basis the Regulations on the Sport and the Disciplinary Committee of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers in view of the amendments.

2. To amend the Regulations of the Sports and Disciplinary Commission up to February 1, 2016 year.

3. To instruct the Executive Committee to finalize the present Regulation and in the new version to bring to the attention of members of the Federation.

4. To elect the Chairman of the Sports and Disciplinary Commission Deputy Director of the Executive Committee - Secretary of the Federation Polikarpova Liudmila and enter into the compositions of the Main Jury of the world championships in Fire and Rescue sport.

5. To form the size and composition of the disciplinary committee Sport and the day of the joint meeting of the Main Jury and representatives of the countries participating in the World Championships in Fire and Rescue Sport.

Recey

The Director of the Executive Committee

A.P. Kalinin